A T the Court at Balmoral, the 3rd day of October, 1895.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty.

Earl of Kintore.

Earl of Hopetoun.

Mr. Chaplin.

Sir Fleetwood Edwards.

W HEREAS by the twentieth section of "The Finance Act, 1894," it is enacted that Her Majesty the Queen may, by Order in Council, apply that section to any British possession, where Her Majesty is satisfied that, by the law of such possession, no duty is leviable in respect of property situate in the United Kingdom when passing on death.

And whereas Her Majesty is satisfied that by the law of the Colony of the Falkland Islands no duty is leviable in respect of property situace in the United Kingdom when passing on death.

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, by virtue and in exercise of the power by the aforesaid Act in Her Majesty vested, is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, that the twentieth section of "The Finance Act, 1894," shall apply to the Colony of the Falkland Islands.

C. L. Peel.

A T the Court at Balmoral, the 3rd day of October, 1895.

PRESENT.

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty.

Earl of Kintore.

Earl of Hopetoun.

Mr. Chaplin.

Sir Fleetwood Edwards.

WHEREAS by the first section of "The Colonial Probates Act, 1892", it is enacted as follows:—

"Her Majesty the Queen may, on being satisfied that the Legislature of any British Possession has made adequate provision for the recoginition in that possession of Probates and Letters
of Administration granted by the Courts of the
United Kingdom, direct by Order in Council
that this Act shall, subject to any exceptions
and modifications specified in the Order, apply
to that Possession, and thereupon, while the
Order is in force, this Act shall apply accordingly."

And whereas Her Majesty is satisfied that the Legislature of the British Possession hereinafter mentioned has made adequate provision for the recognition in that Possession of Probates and Letters of Administration granted by the Courts of the United Kingdom.

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, by virtue and in exercise of the powers by the above-recited Act in Her Majesty vested, is pleased by and with the advice of Her Most Honourable Privy Council to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

The Colonial Probates Act 1892, shall apply to the British Possession hereunder mentioned:—
The Colony of the Falkland Islands.

And the Right Honourable Joseph Chamberlain, one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State is to give the necessary directions herein accordingly.

C. L. Peel.

A T the Court at Balmoral, the 3rd day of October, 1895.

PRESENT.

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS it is enacted by "The County Courts Act, 1888," that it shall be lawful for Her Majesty, by Order in Council, from time to time to alter the number and boundaries of the Districts and the place of holding any Court, and to order the discontinuance of the holding of any Court, and the consolidation of any two or more Districts, and the division of any District and to order by what name and in what towns and places a Court shall be held in such District.

And whereas it has been represented that it would be of advantage to the public if the County-Court of Glamorganshire holden at Pontypridd and Ystradyfodwg were ordered to be held at Porth as well as at Pontypridd and Ystradyfodwg.

Her Majesty is pleased by and with the advice of Her Privy Council to order and it is hereby ordered, that from and after the first day of January in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety six the County Court of Glamorganshire holden at Pontypridd and Ystradyfodwg shall be held at Porth as well as at Pontypridd and Ystradyfodwg.

C. L. Reel.

A T the Court at Balmoral, the 3rd day of October, 1895.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS in pursuance of the three-hundred and thirty-third section of "The Merchant Shipping Act, 1854," the Pilotage, Board for the Port of Newport, Monmouthshire, being the Pilotage Authority for the Port of Newport, made and submitted, for the consent of Her Majesty, certain Bye-laws and Regulations which were approved by Orders in Council dated respectively the thirtieth day of July one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, and the thirteenth day of May one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five and the second day of February one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five:

And whereas by the five hundred and eighty-second and five hundred and eighty-third sections of "The Merchant Shipping Act, 1894," it is enacted that a Pilotage Authority may, by Byelaw made under Part X of that Act, do all or any of the things specified in the said section: but that a Bye-law so made shall not take effect until it is submitted to Her Majesty in Council and confirmed by Order in Council:

and confirmed by Order in Council:

And whereas the said Pilotage Board have made and submitted for the consent of Her Majesty certain Pilotage Rates, Bye-laws and Regulations as set forth in the Schedule hereto, annexed in substitution for the Bye-laws and Regulations referred to above:

And whereas the provisions of section one of "The Rules Publication Act, 1893," have been complied with:

And whereas it has been made to appear to Her Majesty that the proposed Pilotage Rates, Bye-laws and Regulations are proper and reasonable:

Now therefore, Her Majesty, by virtue of the powers vested in Her by the said Merchant Shipping Act, 1894, and by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, is pleased to approve of and signify Her consent to the said Pilotage Rates, Bye-laws and Regulations as set forth in the Schedule hereto annexed in lieu of the